
 

Meeting contact Clare Gornall, Democratic and Member Services Officer on 01257 515034 or email 
clare.gornall@chorley.gov.uk 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
Thursday, 11th January 2024, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and 
You Tube 
 
Agenda 
   
Apologies 

  
1 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

 
2 Minutes of last meeting 23 November 2023 
 

 

 Minutes of the last meeting held on 23 November 2023 to follow. 
 

 
 
3 Quarter 2 Performance Report 
 

(Pages 3 - 22) 

 Report of the Chief Executive attached. The Executive Member (Resources), 
Cllr Peter Wilson, has been invited to attend and present the report. 
 

 

 
4 Performance Focus: Communities and Leisure 
 

(Pages 23 - 34) 

 Report of the Director of Communities. The Executive Member (Early 
Intervention), Cllr Bev Murray, has been invited to attend and present the 
report. 
 

 

 
5 UKSPF Programme Monitoring and Performance 
 

(To Follow) 

 Report to follow. 
 

 
 
6 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 
Chris Sinnott  
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Councillor 
Aidy Riggott (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Arjun Singh, Kim Snape and Michelle Brown.  

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


 
 
If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



 
 

 

Chorley Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Report 2023-24 
 

Is this report confidential? No  

 

Is this decision key? No 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. This monitoring report sets out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy and key performance indicators during the second quarter of 2023/24, 
covering 1 July 2023 to 30 September 2023. 

 
Recommendations to Executive Cabinet 
 
2. That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
3. To ensure the effective performance monitoring of the Corporate Strategy and 

safeguard its delivery across 2023/24. 
 

Other options considered and rejected 
 

4. No other options have been considered or rejected. This is because the report does 
not present any items for decision. 

 
Executive summary 
 

5. This report sets out the performance against the Corporate Strategy and key service 
delivery measures for the second quarter of 2023/24. Performance is assessed based 
on the delivery of the 2022 Corporate Strategy along with the key service delivery 
measures for individual services. 
 

6. Overall performance of the Corporate Strategy projects is excellent with 17 (90%) rated 
as complete or green, meaning they are progressing according to schedule. One project 
(5%) has been rated amber, which provides an early warning sign of potential delays, 
and one project (5%) has been rated as red. Action plans for the amber and red 
projects are contained within this report.  
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive 
(Introduced by Executive Member 

(Resources)) 
Executive Cabinet 

Thursday 9 
November 2023 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 3



7. Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures 
continue to be closely monitored, with 71% of Corporate Strategy measures and 100% 
of key service delivery measures performing on or above target or within the 5% 
threshold.  
 

Corporate priorities 
 

8. The 
[...]
Implement the home energy support scheme.  
 
18. One project is rated as red, and is considered off track for delivery:  

• Deliver the local plan. 

 

Project Title: Project Status: 

Deliver the Local Plan Red 

Explanation: Despite progress being made on the delivery of the Local Plan, this 
project has been rated off-track with a ‘red’ status due to delays that 
have impacted on the overall timescales of the project. The project has 
been impacted by delays in relation to elements within the site 
assessment and key decisions required to progress the programme.  

Progress has been made over the quarter with the Part One Preferred 
Options Consultation Statement completed and shared with the Joint 
Advisory Committee before being published in due course. The sites for 
housing and employment have been identified, mapped, and provided 
to the various consultants and statutory public bodies for assessment 
and feedback. 

Action 
required: 

To progress the programme, work is being undertaken with all 
stakeholders to conclude the site assessment and viability work and 
bring forward a report for agreement at all three Councils, which will 
include a revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) setting out the 
time frame for the plan making process. 

Following this, timescales for the development of the Local Plan will be 
assessed and reprofiled to ensure that that sufficient progress is 
achieved. 

 
Performance of corporate strategy measures  

 
 
19. At the end of quarter two, one of the three corporate performance indicators under this 

priority is due to be reported. 
 

20. One indicator is performing on or better than target: 

• The number of long-term empty properties in the borough  

Worse than target, 

outside threshold 

0 
Worse than target, 

but within threshold 

0 
Performance is 

better than Target 

1 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 3



A green and sustainable borough  

Our commitments: 

• Work towards our commitment to be carbon neutral by 2030, 

• Support waste reduction, reuse, and recycling,  

• Work with partners to retain natural habitats and improve air quality,  

• Promote sustainable transport and infrastructure. 

 
Delivering our Commitments in Quarter Two 

21. Chorley Council remains committed to establishing an environmentally friendly and 
sustainable borough. Progress continued during quarter two with the primary focus on 
the implementation of natural green initiatives. This includes the successful promotion 
of the tree giveaway at Chorley Flower Show, which not only engaged residents but 
also generated substantial interest. As a result, people have already signed up for the 
next Tree Giveaway in quarter three. The wildflower meadows have thrived in a 
number of locations and preparations are now underway for autumn planting. The 
council has proactively ordered wildflower bulbs and has identified suitable locations 
for agreement and planting in November 2023.  
 

22. Over the quarter, progress has been made in advancing a sustainable energy 
package to support businesses to thrive amid the current economic climate. Contract 
terms have been agreed with the Chamber of Commerce, ensuring their commitment 
to delivering a streamlined grant process ensuring that businesses can quickly access 
grant funding and deliver the outcomes as required by the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF). Businesses are currently able to apply for the grant and the scheme is being 
promoted through email newsletters, social media and at events. A launch event will 
take place on 1 November and will include the introduction of the council’s Climate 
Change Accreditation Scheme. 
 

23. As part of the council’s commitment to delivering improvements to key council 
buildings, work has continued in quarter two with proactive maintenance being 
undertaken. An Accommodation Working Group has been established, bringing 
together different services across the council and will provide a consistent, co-
ordina
[...]
ng the schemes and options in quarter three. 

 
Performance of key projects 
 

 
 

34. There are four projects included in the 2022 Corporate Strategy under this priority and 
at the end of quarter two, overall performance is excellent.  
 

35. One project was classified as completed previously in quarter four, indicating that it 
has delivered its milestones: 

• Open Strawberry Meadows. 

Projects rated 

RED 

0  0  
Projects rated 

AMBER 

1  
Projects rated 

COMPLETED 

3 
Projects rated 

GREEN 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 3



36. Three projects are rated as green, meaning they are progressing according to 
timescales and plan:  

• Continue development of Astley Hall, 

• Launch a skills and jobs programme, 

• Deliver improvements to local service centres. 
 
Performance of corporate strategy measures  

 
 
37. At the end of quarter two, four of the five corporate performance indicators under this 

priority are due to be reported. 
 
38. Two indicators are performing on or better than target: 

• The number of projected jobs created through Chorley Council support or 
intervention,  

• Number of business engagements by the Council. 
 

39. One indicator cannot be reported this quarter as the data is currently unavailable from 
Lancashire County Council: 

• The % of 16-17 year olds who are not in education, employment, or training 
(NEET) 

 
40. One indicator is performing below target and outside the 5% threshold: 

• The number of people who participate in a volunteering opportunity (as a result 
of an intervention by the Employment Service) 

 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Q2 

2022/23 
Q2 

2023/24 
Symbol Trend 

The number of people who 
participate in a volunteering 
opportunity (as a result of an 
intervention by the 
Employment Service) 

Bigger 
is better 

36 10 29  

Better 
than Q2 
2022/23 

Reason 
below 
target: 

The Council continues to engage residents into volunteering opportunities via the 
employability service. However, the employability sector is very well resourced, and 
the council refers individuals and partners into existing provision.  
 
Support is provided to the employment network, working alongside the Department 
for Work and Pensions (DWP) and Lancashire Adult Learning (LAL) to deliver the 
events ‘Raising Aspirations’ in September 2023 and ‘50+ Mid-Life MOT’ in October 
2023. 
 

Action 
required: 

The council continues to recognise and support the impact of volunteering and 
its role in strengthening community capacity and resilience (as outlined within 
the Community Resilience Framework) via other mechanisms within the 
Service. Alongside the revised Volunteering Policy, the Community Volunteering 
Referral Partnership formalises the support offered to the Voluntary, Community 
and Faith Sector (VCFS) and volunteer organisations to recruit volunteers and 
supports them in offering a high-quality volunteering experience.  
 

Worse than target, 

outside threshold 

1 
Worse than target, 

but within threshold 

0 
Performance is 

better than Target 

2 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 3



Tempo Time Credits in Chorley is celebrating its 10th year this year and the 
council have developed an action plan that reinvigorates the earn and spend 
elements of this offer; bringing Food Clubs into the network and securing 
additional high quality spend opportunities, including an improved leisure offer. 
A celebration event is currently being planned to take place in November, with a 
communications plan that will commence prior to the event to highlight to 
residents and organisations the impact of time credits, the value of volunteering 
in Chorley’s communities and routes into volunteering in Chorley. The event will 
also help to showcase the community wide impact of the time credits 
volunteering model to key local stakeholders.  
 
The council continues to routinely support community groups to provide training 
opportunities for their volunteers through the community training
[...]
hat the improvement works to the 
leisure centres and Brinscall Baths would have concluded and therefore 
expanding the current offer within the centres and driving an increase in visitor 
numbers. 

Action 
required: 

The following actions have been identified to improve the number of visitors to 
the Council’s leisure facilities: 
 

• A Commercial Activity Manager has been appointed and will be in post 
from October 2023, this is a new post created to drive participation 
across the contract, with a particular focus on 65+ and under 16 
demographics. 

• A range of new classes launched from September 2023 which include 
Yoga at West Way Hub, Antenatal Fitness and Spin Shred at Clayton 
Green plus Circuits and Social at All Seasons.  

• Additional swim lessons will be added to the timetable and will launch 
from January 2024 to meet current demand and accommodate the 
current waiting list. 
 

Trend: The indicator is performing better than Q2 2022/23. 

 
 
 
 
 

Worse than target, 

outside threshold 

1 
Worse than target, 

but within threshold 

0 
Performance is 

better than Target 

4 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 3



 
PERFORMANCE OF NATIONAL AND REGIONAL COMPARATORS  

 
51. In addition to delivery indicators under each of the key priorities, the Council also 

measures outcomes compared to national and regional performance indicators within 
the Corporate Strategy.  

 
 

52. At the end of quarter two, three of the six corporate performance indicators under this 
category are due to be reported, and the full outturn information is available at 
appendix A. 
 

53. Two indicators are performing on or above target:  

• Town Centre vacancy rate, 

• The number of claimants as a proportion of resident population of the area 
aged 16-64. 
 

54. One indicator is performing below target and outside the 5% threshold. 

• Overall employment rate. 
 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Q2 

2022/23 
Q2 

2023/24 
Symbol Trend 

Overall employment rate 
Bigger 

is B
[...]
ouncil%20Corporate%20Strategy%202022.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s149426/Appendix%20D%20Equality%20Impact%20Assessment.pdf


Appendix A: Performance of Corporate Strategy key measures 

 
Performance is better 

than target 
 ⚫ 

Worse than target but 

within threshold 
  

Worse than target, outside 

threshold 

Indicator Name Polarity Target 
Previous 
Reported  

Period  

Quarter 2 
2023/24 

Trend 

Housing where residents can live well 

Number of long-term empty 
properties in the borough 

Smaller 
is better 

150 
129 

(Q1 2023/24) 
121  

Worse than 
Q2 2022/23 

105 

Percentage of households 
living in fuel poverty 

Smaller 
is Better 

National 
Average 
14.6% 

11.1% 
(Q1 2023/24) 

To be reported 
Q1 2024/25 

- - 

No. of affordable homes 
delivered 

Bigger is 
Better 

110 
77 

(Q4 2022/23) 
To be reported 

Q4 2023/24 - - 

  

A green and sustainable borough 

Number of bus shelters 
improved 

Bigger 
is better 

14 NEW 
To be reported 

Q3 2023/24 
- - 

Number of Trees Planted 
Bigger 

is better 
93500 (Q4 2022/23) 

To be reported 
Q4 2023/24 

- - 

Number of improvements to 
parks, open spaces and 
playing pitches linked to 
strategy delivery 

Bigger 
is better 

10 
15 

(Q4 2022/23) 
To be reported 

Q4 2023/24 
- - 

% of household waste sent 
for reuse, recycling, or 
composting (Q1 data) 

Bigger 
is better 

46.9% 
45.4% 

(Q4 2022/23) 
146.2% ⚫ 

Worse than 
Q2 2022/23 

46.9% 

  

An enterprising economy with vibrant local centres in urban and rural areas 
Number of projected jobs 
created through Chorley 
Council support or 
intervention 

Bigger 
is better 

100 
95 

(Q1 2023/24) 
159  

Better than 
Q2 2022/23 

127 

The % of 16-17 year olds 
who are not in education, 
employment, or training 
(NEET) 

Smaller 
is better 

3.0% 
3.5% 

(Q1 2023/24) 

2Data 
Unavailable - 1.5% 

Number of people who 
participate in a volunteering 
opportunity (as a result of an 
intervention by the 
Employment Service)
[...]
% 

(Q1 2023/24) 
54.91% ⚫ 

Worse than 

Q2 2022/23 
55.34% 

Percentage of Business 

Rates (NNDR) collected 

Bigger 

is Better 
51.97% 

25.68% 

(Q1 2023/24) 
50.16% ⚫ Worse than 

Q2 2022/23 
51.97% 

Contact Centre inbound 

calls answered within wait 

time of <5 minutes 

Bigger 

is Better 
40% 

76.49% 

(Q1 2023/24) 
84.29%  

New for 

2023/24 
- 

Percentage of inbound calls 

to the Contact Centre 

answered within 90 

seconds * 

Bigger 

is Better 
40% 45.66% 58.91%  

New for 

2023/24 
- 

 

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
Performance Focus: Communities and Leisure 
 
Is this report confidential? No 

 

Is this decision key? No 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
 

1. To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel with a performance update 
for the Communities and Leisure directorate. This includes:  

a. An overall directorate summary and budget position at September 2023,  
b. An overview of key performance measures at quarter two 2023/24,  
c. An update on the Corporate Strategy projects. 

 
Recommendations  
 
2. That the information contained within this report is discussed by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Performance Panel to understand and monitor performance within the 
Communities directorate. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

 
3. To ensure the effective monitoring of performance with the Communities Directorate 

and subsequent delivery of the Corporate Strategy and its strategic objectives. What 
reasons justify the decision? 

 
Other options considered and rejected 
 
4. No other options have been considered or rejected. This is because the report does 

not present any key items for decision. 
 
 
Corporate priorities 
 
5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

 
Housing where residents can live well A green and sustainable borough 
An enterprising economy with vibrant 
local centres in urban and rural areas Healthy, safe and engaged communities 

 
  

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Communities) Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Panel 

Thursday, 11 
January 2024 

Agenda Page 23 Agenda Item 4



Background to the report 
 
6. Each quarter a directorate level performance update is presented to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Performance Panel for review. An update for Communities and Leisure has 
been prepared showing the performance as of quarter two 2023/24 after being 
previously reviewed by the Panel in January 2023. The directorate includes the 
following services: 

a. Communities,  
b. Housing Solutions,  
c. Public Protection. 
d. Leisure 

 
7. The Leisure Company transferred over to the Communities Directorate in September 

2023, therefore, this is the first time that this has been reported to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel.   

 
8. The company is wholly owned by Chorley Council, with the Council holding the single 

issued share. The shareholder function is discharged by the Executive Cabinet. The 
operational management of the Company is undertaken by the Directors appointed by 
the Council, with the Director of Communities holding the managing director role. The 
company have detailed standing orders, which confirm the split of responsibilities 
between the Board of Directors and Shareholders. The Board meet at least every 6 
months to monitor performance against budget and the service specification agreed 
with the Council. Board meetings are called should any particular decisions be 
required. 
 

9. The Managing Director in her role as both MD and Director of Communities has 
regular meetings with the Executive Member as “client” to review performance against 
Council priorities. This is not viewed as a conflict of interest as the objectives of the 
company and indeed the standing orders require that the services delivered by the 
company align with Council priorities and the business plan is prepared accordingly. 
Although the Directors owe a duty to both the Company and the Council as the 
outcomes and objectives of both bodies align there is no conflict. 
 

10. This report presents an overview of the Communities and Leisure Directorate’s 
performance up to quarter two 2023/24, including a breakdown of the financial 
position, corporate and service level indicator performance, and the progress of the 
Corporate Strategy projects as of quarter two 2023/24. 

 
Directorate Overview 
 
11. Within the Communities and Leisure Directorate, 12 (60%) of performance indicators 

are performing on or above target for quarter two 2023/24, with 6 (30%) performing 
below target and outside of threshold, and two (10%) which are being baselined.  
 

12. There are a total of nine Business Plan projects under the directorate. Of these projects, 
seven (78%) are rated as green or completed, and two (22%) are rated as amber. 
 

13. There are four Corporate Projects under the Communities Directorate for 2023, which 
are all rated as green for quarter two 2023/24.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 24 Agenda Item 4



Financial Position 2023/24 
 
14. The below table outlines the General Fund Revenue Budget monitoring month 6 forecast 

outturn 2023/24 for the Communities and Leisure Directorate: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15. The original budget has increased by £356k as at 30th September 2023. £418k due to 
re-alignment of budgets following Director’s review; incorporating Leisure Services 
within Communities and Leisure Directorate and £62k is due to centralisation and 
movement of budgets for Director from Communities and Leisure Directorate to Policy 
and Governance Directorate.   
 

16. The provisional forecast outturn for Communities and Leisure Directorate shows an 
underspend of £69k as at 30th September 2023 giving a -2.34% variance against the 
current budget.  
 

17. £19k net underspend on staffing costs across the directorate compared to budget. This 
includes agency staff cost offset by a member of staff moving to an externally funded 
post, and also includes th
[...]
quarter two has increased year on year based on the 
data from 2022-23 showing actions are having a positive impact to the levels of 
participation across the leisure centres. Performance has been impacted by the 
closure of Brinscall Baths. The target for 2023/24 was established with the expectation 
that the improvement works to the leisure centres and Brinscall Baths would have 
concluded and therefore expanding the current offer within the centres and driving an 
increase in visitor numbers.  The following actions have been identified to improve the 
number of visitors to the Council’s leisure facilities: 

Agenda Page 26 Agenda Item 4



• Commercial Activity Manager was appointed and in post from October 2023, 
this new post was created to drive participation across the contract, with a 
particular focus on 65+ and under 16 demographics. 

• A range of new classes launched from September 2023 which include Yoga at 
West Way Hub, Antenatal Fitness and Spin Shred at Clayton Green plus 
Circuits and Social at All Seasons.  

• Additional swim lessons will be added to the timetable and will launch from 
January 2024 to meet current demand and accommodate the current waiting 
list. 

 
Local indicators: Communities and Leisure 
 
10. The tables below outline the indicators performance for the Communities and Leisure 

directorate split between each service. 
 
Communities 
 

Indicator Polarity Target Performance 
(Q3 2022/23) Symbol Trend 

Number of residents 
benefitting from 
opportunities created by the 
Communities Team 

Bigger is 
better 1500 6015  

Better than 
Q2 2022/23 

% of DFG budget consumed Bigger is 
better 47.5% 80.1%  

Better than 
Q2 2022/23 

 Number of handyperson 
jobs completed  

Bigger is 
better 240 264  

Better than 
Q2 2022/23 

No of adults accessing 
weight and healthy lifestyle 
support delivered or 
commissioned by the 
Council  

None Baseline 80  Worse than 
Q2 2022/23 

% of commissioned VCFS 
contracts with output targets 
o
[...]
 live independently for longer and 
to stay safe in high quality and warm. It is widely acknowledged 
that housing has a direct and substantial impact on the health 
and wellbeing of individuals.  
  
Our Housing Strategy will provide guiding priorities and actions 
to ensure that the council is proactive in ensuring that everyone 
in the borough is able to live in good quality, energy efficient and 
suitable homes. It will be building on the work already 
undertaken over the current strategy period. 

 
Launch an Enhanced 
Social Prescribing 
Service Focussed on 
Supporting Family 
and Early Years  
 
 
  
 

This project will develop with local partners, an enhanced social 
prescribing service that expands to target support at family and 
early years, taking an approach to early action and prevention.  

Aligning with the UKSPF, this project will increase capacity 
within the social prescribing team to provide support for early 
years and family. The intention is that it supports early action to 
give children the best start, particularly those impacted by health 
inequalities.  

The service should seek to develop and work with key partners 
such as the LCC family hubs and other providers so there is a 
defined package of support that can help families. 

Agenda Page 32 Agenda Item 4



Project Proposed Scope 
 (2024/25) 

 
Deliver the Cost of 
Living Action Plan  
 
  
 
  
 

This project will deliver the cost of living action plan to provide a 
range of support and intervention including food and fuel 
poverty, debt, and housing.  
 
The Action Plan includes a range of support and intervention, 
with a particular focus on fuel poverty, debt, and housing. The 
activity outlined in the action plan falls within five key themes:    

• Partnerships,  
• Communication,  
• Data, evaluation, and monitoring,  
• On ground activity,  
• Psychological and wellbeing support.  

 
The principles around the project are to ensure that:   

1. The council mitigates as far 
[...]
rly monitored through 
Directorate Management Team, where risks are discussed, reviewed, and updated 
according to service needs and the current risk context. 

 
Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 
 
23. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  The impact of 

performance on the financial position of the Council is reflected in the relevant revenue 
and capital quarterly financial monitoring reports. 

 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 
 
24. The purpose of the report is to provide relevant information to the Performance Panel to 

enable it to monitor and assess performance within the Communities and Leisure 
directorate. There are no direct legal implications arising. 

 
Background documents  
 
25. The following documents are key background items for this report:  

• Business Plan Progress Update 2023/24 
• Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Report 2023/24 
• 2023/24 Corporate Budget Monitoring Report. 

 
Appendices  
 
26. There are no appendices that accompany this report. 
 
Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Louise Wingfield (Policy 
and Performance Advisor) 

louise.wingfield@chorley.gov.uk  21/12/2023 

 
 

Agenda Page 34 Agenda Item 4

https://chorleyintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s165593/Business%20Plan%20Update%20202324.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s165042/Chorley%20Quarter%20Two%20Performance%20Monitoring%20Report%202023-24%20Executive%20Cabinet%20Report%20Template.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s165034/Revenue%20Budget%20Monitoring%20Report%20Q2.pdf

	Agenda
	3 Quarter 2 Performance Report
	4 Performance Focus: Communities and Leisure
	Performance Focus: Communities and Leisure
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Directorate Overview
	Financial Position 2023/24
	Performance indicators
	Corporate Strategy indicators
	Local indicators: Communities and Leisure
	Projects
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	C

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 11 January 2024 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

 Councillor Aidy Riggott (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees    
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Arjun Singh, Kim Snape and 
Michelle Brown 

  
Committee 
Members present  
virtually  
(non-voting): 

Councillors Sarah Ainsworth 

  
Guests 
present: 

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) 
and Councillor Bev Murray, Executive Member (Early 
Intervention) 

  
Officers: Jennifer Mullin (Director of Communities and Leisure), 

Michelle Horrocks (Head of Economic Growth), Justina Ma 
(Partnerships Delivery Officer) and Polly Patel 
(Performance and Partnerships Manager) and Clare 
Gornall (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

  
  
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube 
here  
 

10 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11 Minutes of last meeting 23 November 2023 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel held 
on 23 November 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

12 Quarter 2 Performance Report 
 
The Executive Member (Resources), Councillor Peter Wilson, presented a report 
setting out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate Strategy and key 
performance indicators during the second quarter on 2023/24, covering 1 July 2023 – 
30 September 2023. 
  
Councillor Wilson referred to the performance indicator showing a lower than expected 
rate of employment for Chorley (64%) compared to the regional average. He stressed 
that the reasons were being investigated although he was not convinced the figure 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 11 January 2024 

was an accurate given that it did not accord with other indicators (e.g. which showed 
Chorley had a lower than average unemployment rate). It would next be reported in 
the Executive Cabinet’s quarter 4 monitoring report in March. The Chair requested that 
if there was an issue of note or concern, to bring it to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Panel (earlier than July if possible). 
  
Cllr Snape referred to page 12 - “Tempo Time Credits” - Celebration Event for the 10 
year anniversary due to take place in November. The Director of Communities 
informed the Panel that unfortunately the celebration event had to be postponed 
however it will be taking place in the next couple of months and communications will 
be going out to all members. 
  
Councillor Bev Murray, Executive Member (Early Intervention), who was also in 
attendance, responded to queries relating to leisure centres following the appointment 
of the new activities manager in post. With regard to the equipment in the leisure 
centres she indicated that a survey had been done and options were being looked at. 
  
Further to a query regarding the NEET (Not in education, employment or training) 
figure, the Panel were informed that the data had now been obtained from Lancashire 
County Council. The figure for Chorley was 1.7% which was within target.    
  
The Chair highlighted the delays in the adoption of the Local Plan and the resulting 
performance indicator going from amber to red. He suggested that, once the Local 
Plan had gained traction and was closer to adoption, the Panel may wish to scrutinise 
the background as to how the Council arrived in this position. 
  
 Resolved: -  
  

i)             That the report be noted; 
ii)            That the outcome of the investigation into the employment rate performance 

indicator, if anything of note or concern, be brought to the attention of the 
Scrutiny Panel as early as possible;  

iii)           That the Panel consider scrutiny of the background and performance as 
regards the adoption of the Local Plan at an appropriate point in the future. 

  
 

13 Performance Focus: Communities and Leisure 
 
Councillor Bev Murray, Executive Member (Early Intervention), presented a report 
providing members with a performance update for the Communities and Leisure 
Directorate which included:  
  

a.    An overall directorate summary and budget position at September 2023,  
b.    An overview of key performance measures at quarter two 2023/24, and 
c.    An update on the Corporate Strategy projects. 

  
The report also indicated that the Leisure Company transferred over to the 
Communities Directorate in September 2023, therefore, this is the first time that a 
report on the Company has come to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel. It 
was clarified that the Board met on a regular basis (formally four times a year) and 
held informal meetings / briefings inbetween.to discuss any issues. 
  



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 11 January 2024 

Jennifer Mullin, Director of Communities stressed that demand in the area was being 
looked at with a view to targeting resources to increase leisure centre membership.  
  
Councillor Murray indicated that Cosy Homes Lancashire Scheme was benefiting local 
residents.   
  
A question was asked regarding promotion of the Home Energy Support Scheme and 
availability of information for members. Cllr Murray indicated that the postholder 
running the scheme had only recently been appointed, however she would circulate 
information to members.  
  
A question was asked regarding the Anti Social Behaviour action plan.  The Director of 
Communities explained that Chorley INSPIRE were assisting the Council with their 
outreach work, which would be the subject of a report to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 25 January 2024.  
  
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
  
  
 

14 UKSPF Programme Monitoring and Performance 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), presented a report providing 
an overview of the framework and approach for monitoring delivery of the Council’s 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) with a particular focus on capturing programme 
outputs and outcomes. 
  
Councillor Wilson clarified that although the Government requirements were for 
monitoring delivery every six months, in practice this will be more often. 
  
He also confirmed that it was expected that the full amount of the funding would be 
spent. 
  
Resolved:  
  

1.    That the monitoring requirements set out by the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) as part of the UKSPF Programme be 
noted; and 

2.      That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee plays a key role in the future 
monitoring of the Council’s UKSPF programme and that it is incorporated into 
the committee’s future workplan with updates aligned to the formal reporting 
schedule for the Council’s UKSPF returns. It is anticipated that this will be on a 
six-monthly basis. 
  

  
    
 

15 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair 
 
There was no urgent business.  
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 11 January 2024 

 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


